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Central Utah and Southwest ESA Workforce Development  

Youth Council 

List of Members 
Updated August 11, 2009 

 
 

CATEGORY A:  Members of the WIB, ie. WIB Business 

Membaer, WIB TANF member, WIB Provider. 

 

 

Wayne Shamo   

340 W 100 N 
Hurricane, UT 84737 
Phone: (435) 635-4586 
Cell:     (435) 229-4517 
FAX:    (435) 635-2335 
Email:wshamo@msn.com - hm 
           Shamo@dixie.edu - wk 
 

Rich VanAusdal 

Dixie North Plaza Building 
56 South 1000 East 
St. George, UT 84770 
Phone: (435) 652-7730 
FAX:     (435) 656-4076 
Email: vanausda@dixie.edu 
 
 
 
 
 

CATEGORY B: Representatives of youth service 

agencies, i.e. Juvenile Justice, Police, Community College 
President, School Superintendent 

 
Nadia Biasi 

Transition Counselor  

Vocational Rehabilitation 
975 East 700 South, Suite 202 
St. George, Utah 84790 
Phone: (435) 673-5091 
FAX 
Email: nbiasi@utah.gov  
 
 

Pat Pead 

Juvenile Justice 
251 E 200 N 
St. George, UT 84770 
Phone: (435) 656-6100 
FAX: 
Email: ppead@utah.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
CATEGORY C: Representative of local public housing 

 
 

Vacant 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
CATEGORY D:   Parents of Eligible Youth 

 

Lynnette Robinson 

Six County AOG 
535 W 400 N 
Richfield, Utah 84701 
Phone: (435) 893-0720 
Email: lrobinso@sixaog.state.ut.us  
 

 
 
CATEGORY E:  Individuals, including former participants 

and organizations  that have experience relating to youth 
activities, i.e. Local School to Work Director, Local 
Recreation Director, Youth Planning Group, Social Service 
Delivery Area Youth Director. 
 
 

Vacant 

 
 
 

Patrick Charles 

Paiute Tribe Adult Services Leader 
440 North Paiute Drive 
Cedar City, Utah 84720 
Phone: (435) 586-1112-202 
Email: pcharles@yahoo.com 

 

 

Mike Beacco  (2/17/04) 

Dept. of Child and Family Services 
377 East Riverside Drive 
St. George, UT 84790 
Phone: (435) 652-2978 
             (435) 652-2960 
FAX:     (435) 652-2988 
Email: mbeacco@utah.gov  
 

Bob Gowans 

Boy Scouts of America 
204 North 1000 east 
St. George, Utah 84770 
Phone: (435) 628-5172 
Email:  bob.gowans@scouting.org  
 
 
CATEGORY F: Representative of Job Corp 

 
 
Colleen Tucker 
Job Corp 
PO Box 687 
St. George, UT 84771 
Phone:  (435) 673-7700 
Fax:  (435) 673-7710 
Cell:  (801) 898-7294 
Email:   tucker.colleen@jobcorps.org 
 
 

 

mailto:nbiasi@utah.gov
mailto:ppead@utah.gov
mailto:lrobinso@sixaog.state.ut.us
mailto:pcharles@yahoo.com
mailto:mbeacco@utah.gov
mailto:bob.gowans@scouting.org


 
Western Region Youth Council Members 

Page 2 

CATEGORY G: Other individuals as WIB and LEO 

determine appropriate, i.e. One Stop Manager, Adult 
Education Director, Education Reps, county Commissioners. 
 
 

Steve Schofield 

Iron County Adult Education Program 
510 West 800 South, Rm 15 
Cedar City, Utah 84720 
Phone: (435) 586-2870 
FAX:     (435) 865-3972 
Email: steve.schofield@ironmail.org 

 

Colin Metzger 

Washington County School District 
121 W. tabernacle 
St. George, UT 84770 
Phone: (435) 673-3553 ext 201 
Fax:  (435) 4720 
Email: cmetzger@admin.washk12.org  

 

Teresa Banks 

Department of Workforce Services 
St. George Employment Center Manager 
162 North 400 East, Bldg. B 
St. George, UT 84770 
Phone:  (435) 986-3510 
Fax:  (435) 986-3595 
Email: kleydsman@utah.gov  
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